

Case No. 80107/Case No. 80821

In the Supreme Court of the State of Nevada

Electronically Filed
Nov 25 2020 08:22 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

CAPRIATI CONSTRUCTION CORP., INC., a Nevada Corporation

Appellant,

v.

BAHRAM YAHYAVI, an individual

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Appeal from the Eighth Judicial District Court
Clark County, Nevada
The Honorable Ronald J. Israel, District Judge
Case No. A-15-718689-C

PRINCE LAW GROUP

DENNIS M. PRINCE
Nevada Bar No. 5092
KEVIN T. STRONG
Nevada Bar No. 12107
10801 W. Charleston Boulevard
Suite 560
Las Vegas, Nevada 89135
Attorneys for Respondent
Bahram Yahyavi

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
II. ROUTING STATEMENT	1
III. ISSUES PRESENTED	1
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
V. STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. Capriati’s Bankruptcy Filing Absolved Capriati of Personal Financial Responsibility For Any Judgment Entered	4
B. The Trial.....	5
1. <i>Yahyavi Drove Eastbound on Sahara Avenue to Another Chapman Dealership</i>	6
2. <i>Arbuckle Crashed the Forklift into Yahyavi’s Car</i>	7
3. <i>Yahyavi was in a Scared and Frantic State Immediately After the Collision</i>	9
4. <i>Capriati Disputed Liability from the Beginning</i>	10
a. Goodrich’s trial testimony.....	11
b. Arbuckle’s trial testimony.....	12
c. Capriati’s unsupported liability defenses.....	12

5. <i>The Evidence Proved Yahyavi’s Injuries were Entirely Caused by the Collision</i>	13
a. Yahyavi did not suffer from chronic neck pain before the collision.....	13
b. Yahyavi’s neck pain and radiating left arm pain and paresthesia were chronic and required extensive treatment.....	17
c. Yahyavi suffered a permanent injury resulting from his cervical spine surgery.....	18
d. Yahyavi’s total and permanent disability.....	19
6. <i>Yahyavi’s Speed at the Time of the Collision Had No Impact on the Verdict</i>	22
7. <i>Capriati’s Primary Damages Experts were Called Out of Order</i>	24
8. <i>The Verdict and Relevant District Court Rulings</i>	25
a. The district court imposed sanctions against Capriati as a result of Kahn’s willful misconduct.....	25
b. The district court granted Yahyavi’s motion for attorney’s fees.....	26
VI. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	26
VII. ARGUMENT	30
A. The Sanctions Imposed By The District Court Were Measured and Appropriate.....	32

1. <i>There was no Issue of Spoliation of Documents Presented to the Jury</i>	35
2. <i>Capriati’s Bankruptcy was Irrelevant to the Loss or Destruction of Records</i>	37
3. <i>Evidence of Capriati’s Bankruptcy was Unduly Prejudicial</i>	42
B. The Curative Instruction.....	46
1. <i>Capriati Waived any Argument on Appeal Regarding the Substance of the Curative Instruction</i>	48
2. <i>The Curative Instruction Accurately Instructed Jurors</i>	53
C. The Sanctions Imposed By The District Court Did Not Deprive Capriati Of The Ability To Fully Contest Damages.....	58
1. <i>Dr. Tung’s Testimony Disputed the Extent of Yahyavi’s Damages</i>	59
2. <i>Capriati Overstates the Importance of Dr. Baker’s Testimony</i>	60
3. <i>Kirkendall’s Proposed Testimony was Insignificant</i>	62
4. <i>Capriati’s Cross-examination of Yahyavi’s Witnesses</i> ...	64
D. The District Court’s Attorney’s Fee Award Based On A Contingency Fee Agreement Was Proper Under Nevada Law.....	65
1. <i>Capriati’s Decision to Reject the Offer of Judgment was Grossly Unreasonable</i>	67

2. *The Contingency Fee Award is Supported by Nevada Law and Reasonable in Amount*.....73

a. Contingency fees are regularly used in personal injury cases.....74

b. The district court properly awarded a 40% contingency fee.....77

c. There was no blanket fee award.....83

VIII. CONCLUSION85

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....xiii

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....xv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Bahena v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 126 Nev. 243, 235 P.3d 592 (2010).....	31, 32
<i>Bernier v. Board of County Rd. Comm’rs</i> , 581 F. Supp. 71 (W.D. Mich. 1983).....	57
<i>Brunzell v. Golden Gate Nat’l Bank</i> , 85 Nev. 345, 455 P.2d 31 (1969).....	66, 74, 77, 78, 83, 84
<i>Canterino v. Mirage Casino-Hotel</i> , 117 Nev. 19, 16 P.3d 415 (2001).....	43
<i>Carr v. Paredes</i> , No. 60318, 2017 Nev. Unpub. LEXIS 56 * (Jan. 13, 2017).....	62, 64
<i>Chin v. Caiaffa</i> , 42 So. 3d 300 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2010).....	43
<i>Cleveland v. Peter Kiewit Sons’ Co.</i> , 624 F.2d 749 (6th Cir. 1980).....	42
<i>Cook v. Sunrise Hosp. & Med. Ctr., LLC</i> , 124 Nev. 997, 194 P.3d 1214 (2008).....	52
<i>D & D Tire, Inc. v. Ouellette</i> , 131 Nev. 462, 352 P.3d 32 (2015).....	53
<i>DSC Communs. Corp. v. Next Level Communs.</i> , 929 F. Supp. 239 (E.D. Tex. 1996).....	57
<i>Emerson v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 127 Nev. 672, 263 P.3d 224 (2011).....	30

<i>Etcheverry v. State</i> , 107 Nev. 782, 821 P.2d 350 (1991).....	49
<i>Evans v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 116 Nev. 598, 5 P.3d 1043 (2000).....	49
<i>First Transit v. Chernikoff</i> , No. 70164, 2020 Nev. Unpub. LEXIS 844 * (Sep. 11, 2020).....	49, 53
<i>Flo-Bend, Inc. v. Pullam</i> , 570 P.2d 1165 (Okla. 1977).....	64
<i>Frazier v. Drake</i> , 131 Nev. 632, 357 P.3d 365 (Nev. Ct. App. 2015).....	67
<i>Gunderson v. D.R. Horton, Inc.</i> , 130 Nev. 67, 319 P.3d 606 (2014).....	25, 47
<i>Hallmark v. Eldridge</i> , 124 Nev. 492, 189 P.3d 646 (2008).....	55, 62
<i>Harrah’s Las Vegas v. Muckridge</i> , No. 78678, 2020 Nev. Unpub. LEXIS 959 * (Oct. 1, 2020).....	77
<i>Hunter v. Bozeman</i> , 216 Mont. 251, 700 P.2d 184 (1985).....	64
<i>In re Abrams & Abrams, P.A.</i> , 605 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2010).....	76
<i>In re Cwnevada LLC</i> , 602 B.R. 717 (Bankr. D. Nev. 2019).....	39
<i>In re Estate of Harnetiaux</i> , 91 Ill. App. 2d 222, 234 N.E.2d 81 (1968).....	75
<i>In re Horenstein</i> , 810 F.2d 73 (6th Cir. 1986).....	75

<i>Johnson v. Westhoff Sand Co.</i> , 281 Kan. 930, 135 P.3d 1127 (2006).....	75
<i>King v. Fox</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 181, 851 N.E.2d 1184 (N.Y. 2006).....	76
<i>Logan v. Abe</i> , 131 Nev. 260, 350 P.3d 1139 (2015).....	65, 74
<i>McHale v. W.D. Trucking, Inc.</i> , 39 N.E.3d 595 (Ill. App. Ct. 2015).....	43
<i>McKissick v. Frye</i> , 255 Kan. 566, 876 P.2d 1371 (1994).....	43
<i>McNair v. State</i> , 990 A.2d 398 (Del. 2010).....	48
<i>Meagher v. Garvin</i> , 80 Nev. 211, 391 P.2d 507 (1964).....	43
<i>Mendenhall v. Tassinari</i> , 133 Nev. ___, 403 P.3d 364 (2017).....	66
<i>Merritt v. Faulkner</i> , 823 F.2d 1150 (7th Cir. 1987).....	75
<i>Nev. Yellow Cab Corp. v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 123 Nev. 44, 152 P.3d 737 (2007).....	5
<i>O’Connell v. Wynn Las Vegas, LLC</i> , 134 Nev. ___, 429 P.3d 664 (Nev. Ct. App. 2018).....	77, 78, 82,
<i>Ozawa v. Vision Airlines, Inc.</i> , 125 Nev. 556, 216 P.3d 788 (2009).....	65
<i>Proctor v. Castelletti</i> , 112 Nev. 88, 911 P.2d 853 (1996).....	56

<i>Reed v. Bethel</i> , 2 N.E.3d 98 (Ind. Ct. App. 2014).....	54
<i>Rendine v. Pantzer</i> , 141 N.J. 292, 661 A.2d 1202 (1995).....	76
<i>Ripepi v. American Ins. Cos.</i> , 234 F. Supp. 156 (W.D. Pa. 1964).....	75
<i>Rish v. Simao</i> , 132 Nev. 189, 368 P.3d 1203 (2016).....	61
<i>Serpa v. Porter</i> , 80 Nev. 60, 389 P.2d 241 (1964).....	55
<i>Shuette v. Beazer Homes Holdings Corp.</i> , 121 Nev. 837, 124 P.3d 530 (2005).....	74, 77, 84
<i>State v. Harmon</i> , 956 P.2d 262 (Utah 1998).....	48
<i>State v. Jordan</i> , 146 Ore. 504, 26 P.2d 558 (Or. 1933).....	41
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 225 N.C. App. 471, 736 S.E.2d 847 (2013).....	48
<i>Sutch v. Roxborough Mem. Hosp.</i> , 142 A.3d 38 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2016).....	76
<i>United States v. Whiting Pools</i> , 462 U.S. 198, 103 S. Ct. 2309 (1983).....	39
<i>Valley Health Sys., LLC v. Estate of Doe</i> , 134 Nev. ___, 427 P.3d 1021 (2018).....	32
<i>Van Buren v. Minor</i> , 247 So. 3d 1040 (La. Ct. App. 2018).....	45

<i>Waddell v. L.V.R.V., Inc.</i> , 122 Nev. 15, 125 P.3d 1160 (2006).....	66
<i>Wells v. Sullivan</i> , 907 F.2d 367 (2d Cir. 1990).....	76
<i>Williams v. Eight Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 127 Nev. 518, 262 P.3d 360 (2011).....	61
<i>Wilson Elser Moskowitz Edelman & Dicker, LLP v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , No. 74711, 2019 Nev. Unpub. LEXIS 106 * (Jan. 31, 2019).....	46
<i>Wood v. McGovern</i> , 167 Cal. App. 3d 772, 213 Cal. Rptr. 498 (1985).....	74
<i>Wyeth v. Rowatt</i> , 126 Nev. 446, 244 P.3d 765 (2010).....	64
<i>Yamaha Motor Co., U.S.A. v. Arnoult</i> , 114 Nev. 233, 955 P.2d 661 (1998).....	67, 72
<i>Young v. Johnny Ribeiro Bldg.</i> , 106 Nev. 88, 787 P.2d 777 (1990).....	30, 31, 32
<i>Young v. Ninth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 107 Nev. 642, 818 P.2d 844 (1991).....	30
<i>Younts v. Baldor Electric Co.</i> , 310 Ark. 86, 310 S.W.2d 832 (1992).....	57
Statutes	Page(s)
Nev. Rev. Stat. 47.080.....	41
Nev. Rev. Stat. 48.015.....	37
Nev. Rev. Stat. 48.135.....	56, 57

Nev. Rev. Stat. 50.025(1)(a).....38

Rules **Page(s)**

EDCR 2.67.....13

Fed. R. Evid. 411.....57

Nev. R. Civ. P. 51.....48

Nev. R. Civ. P. 61.....55

Nev. R. Civ. P. 68(f)(2).....65, 66

Nev. R. Civ. P. 68(f)(1)(B).....66

Nev. R. Prof. Conduct 1.5(c).....75
